

67335-1

67335-1
ORIGINAL

No. 67335-1-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BELLEVUE SQUARE, LLC,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NA,

Garnishee Defendant/Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR KING COUNTY

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Nold Muchinsky PLLC
David A. Nold, WSBA #19009
Thomas W. Stone, WSBA #37559
Attorneys for Appellant

10500 NE 8th Street, Suite 930
Bellevue, Washington, 98004
Telephone: (425) 289-5555
Facsimile: (425) 289-6666

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 OCT -7 PM 3:37

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

III. ISSUES RELATED TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR. 2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. Bellevue Square Serves Wells Fargo With a Writ of Garnishment and the Answer Fee 3

 B. Wells Fargo Returns the Documents and Refuses to Answer the Writ of Garnishment 4

 C. Wells Fargo Deliberately Ignores Bellevue Square’s Warnings of a Default Judgment and a Default Judgment Is Entered 6

 D. Wells Fargo Fails to Move to Reduce the Judgment and Admits That Its Fee Records Were Wrong With Respect to a Second Writ of Garnishment. 7

 E. Wells Fargo Moves to Vacate the Default Judgment Over Three Months Later 9

V. ARGUMENT 9

 A. Standard of Review and Burden of Proof. 11

 1. This Court Reviews De Novo Whether There Was Clear and Convincing Evidence That the \$20 Answer Fee Was Not Served.12

 2. The Court Reviews Whether There Was Clear and Convincing Evidence Establishing Fraud, Misrepresentation, Misconduct or Extraordinary

	Circumstances Justifying Relief for Abuse of Discretion.	13
3.	The Court Should Review the ER 408 Ruling De Novo.	14
B.	There Was No Irregularity, Excusable Neglect or Inadvertence Under CR 60(b)(1) Because the Writ Was Properly Served and Wells Fargo Deliberately Ignored Warnings and Notice of the Impending Default Judgment	15
1.	There Was No Irregularity in Obtaining the Judgment Because Service Was Proper.	15
a.	Bellevue Square Filed a Declaration of Service Regular in Form.	16
b.	The Declaration of Chere Oliver Is Not Clear and Convincing Evidence Sufficient to Rebut Bellevue Square’s Proof of Service	17
2.	There Was No Excusable Neglect or Inadvertence	21
C.	There Was No Evidence of Fraud, Misrepresentation or Misconduct in Obtaining the Default Judgment.	25
D.	Ordinary Application of RCW 6.27.200 to Wells Fargo Does Not Amount to Extraordinary Circumstances Justifying Relief.	26
E.	Wells Fargo’s Admissions Concerning Its Handling of the “Second Writ” Were Not Subject to ER 408 and It Was Reversible Error to Exclude the Evidence.	30

F. Bellevue Square Is Entitled to an Award of Attorney Fees
and Costs on Appeal. 34

VI. CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ahten v. Barnes</i> , 158 Wn. App. 343, 242 P.3d 35 (2010).....	13, 15
<i>Bell v. Addus Healthcare, Inc.</i> , No. 06-5188, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13065 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 26, 2007) (Bryan, J.).....	19
<i>Bishop v. Citizens Bank of Sultan</i> , 14 Wn.2d 13, 126 P.2d 582 (1942).....	15, 22, 23
<i>Bulaich v. AT&T Information Systems</i> , 113 Wn.2d 254, 778 P.2d 1031 (1989).....	33
<i>Butler v. Great American RV Inc.</i> , No. 09-5516, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49298 (W.D. Wash. May 9, 2011) (Strombom, U.S.M.J.).....	19
<i>Commercial Courier Service, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 13 Wn. App. 98, 533 P.2d 852 (1975).....	24
<i>Daniels v. Ward</i> , 35 Wn. App. 697, 669 P.2d 495 (1983).....	18
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 161 Wn. App. 500, 251 P.3d 249 (2011).....	14
<i>Dobbins v. Mendoza</i> , 88 Wn. App. 862, 947 P.2d 1229 (1997).....	13, 15
<i>In re Pouncy</i> , 168 Wn.2d 382, 229 P.3d 678 (2010).....	19
<i>In re Stevens</i> , 94 Wn. App. 20, 971 P.2d 58 (1999).....	23

<i>Lane v. Harborview Medical Center,</i> 154 Wn. App. 279, 227 P.3d 297 (2010).	31
<i>Leen v. Demopolis,</i> 62 Wn. App. 473, 815 P.2d 269 (1991)	12, 16, 17
<i>Mitchell v. Washington State Inst. Public Policy,</i> 153 Wn. App. 803, 225 P.3d 280 (2009).	13
<i>Momah v. Bharti,</i> 144 Wn. App. 731, 182 P.3d 455 (2009).	14
<i>Peoples State Bank v. Hickey,</i> 55 Wn. App. 367, 777 P.2d 1056 (1989)	25
<i>Scheib v. Crosby,</i> 160 Wn. App. 345, 249 P.3d 184 (2011)	14, 34
<i>State v. Smith,</i> 87 Wn. App. 345, 941 P.2d 725 (1997).	19
<i>Yearout v. Yearout,</i> 41 Wn. App. 897; 707 P.2d 1367 (1985)	26

STATUTES

RCW 5.45	18
RCW 6.27.080	16, 26
RCW 6.27.090	27, 28
RCW 6.27.095	6
RCW 6.27.100	28
RCW 6.27.110	16, 17

RCW 6.27.110(3).....	4
RCW 6.27.115	16
RCW 6.27.200	7, 24, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32, 34, 35
RCW 6.27.350	27
RCW 9A.72.085	16

RULES

CR 5(b)(2)(B)	4, 16
CR 60(b)	2, 9, 11, 12, 24, 25, 26, 35
CR 60(b)(1).....	11
CR 60(b)(3).....	12
CR 60(b)(4)	12, 25
CR 60(b)(11).....	12, 26, 27, 30
ER 408	2, 3, 11, 14, 31, 32, 33
ER 602	19
ER 802	18
GR 14.1	20
Fed R. App. Proc. 32.1	20
RAP 18.1	34, 35
